



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010714022016

+ **W.P.(C) 1822/2016 & CM APPLs. 53328/2026 & 53348/2026**

FERTILISER ASSOCIATION OF INDIA (FAI) & ORS...Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sarad Kumar Sunny with
Mr. Madhav Binzani and Mr. Mehul
Rathor, Advocates.
(M): 9958178853
Email: saradksunny@gmail.com

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC with
Mr. Gaurav Singh Sengar, Advocate
for respondent no. 1/UOI.

Email: adv.tandonsaumya@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

12.08.2026

CM APPL. 53328/2026

1. The present application has been filed by the petitioner seeking permission for the name of the petitioner no. 06 to be reflected as “*Kribhco Fertilizers Limited*” instead of the previously mentioned name, i.e., “*Kribhco Shyam Fertilizer Limited*”.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that during the pendency of the present petition, petitioner no. 06 has undergone a change of name, and an appropriate Certificate of Incorporation dated 03rd June, 2017, pursuant to change of name, has also been issued by the Registrar of



Companies, Delhi to petitioner no. 6. It is, thus, submitted that pursuant to the said change of name, the petitioner no. 6 is now known as “*Kribhco Fertilizers Limited*”.

3. A copy of the Certificate of Incorporation dated 03rd June, 2017, issued by the Registrar of Companies, Delhi to petitioner no. 6 has also been attached along with the present application. Thus, it is submitted that the correct name of petitioner no. 6 be now reflected instead of the previous name.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

5. Considering the submissions made before this Court, it is directed that the name of the petitioner no. 6 shall be reflected as “*Kribhco Fertilizers Limited*” in the memo of parties.

6. The amended memo of parties, filed along with the present application, is taken on record.

7. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 53348/2026

8. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for taking up the matter on an earlier date.

9. Considering the submissions made before this Court, list on 02nd December, 2026 in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

10. The next date of hearing of 18th January, 2027, stands cancelled.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 12, 2026/c